

Please be advised that I am in receipt of an appraisal located on <u>Strawfloor Rd</u> and owned by <u>Floyd & Virginia Wineland and Todd & Amber D. Hanson</u> in the amount of <u>\$2,900.00</u>.

I hereby recommend that an additional sum of $\underline{\$690.00}$ be added to the appraised value for purchase of said property for the total price of $\underline{\$3,590.00}$. My recommendation is based upon the Following criteria, established in Resolution #2006-62, to wit:

PARAGRAPH D

PARAGRAPH D
_A. ACTUAL REASONABLE EXPENSE IN MOVING
_B. DIRECT LOSSES OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY
_C. MOVING EXPENSES LIMITED, BUT NOT LIMITED TO TRANSPORTATION, PACKING, STORAGE, REPLACING SIGNS AND STATIONARY, INSURANCE ON ITEMS MOVED, RENTAL BROKERAGE PAYMENTS AND PAYMENT FOR LICENSE AND CERTIFICATION EXPENSES
_D. REPLACEMENT HOUSING COSTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO TITLE RESEARCHES(\$350.00), RECORDING FEES(\$40.00) CLOSING COSTS(\$300.00): \$690.00
_E. UNUSUAL OR EXTRA ORDINARY EXPENSE ITEMS DETERMINED BY THE MAYOR TO BE UNIQUE TO THE PARTICULAR PROPERTY BEING ACQUIRED
Total: \$3,590.00 (Appraised value & additional expenditures)
Sincerely,

Mayor

CONTRACT FOR CONVEYANCE OF EASEMENT TO CITY OF IONESBORO, ARKANSAS

1. GRANTEE: The Grantee, CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION offers to buy and Grantors agree to sell and convey to Grantee, subject to the terms set forth herein, a permanent, perpetual and exclusive easement in, over, under, and to the following Property:

Part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 14 North, Range 3 East, Craighead County, Arkansas; see attached legal (the "Easement Property").

- 2. USE: The easement shall be for the sole purpose of permitting the construction, laying, placement, operation, use, repair, maintenance, relocation, removal or abandonment of a gas extraction system, associated piping, valves, wells, connections, boxes and other necessary equipment for the conveyance of gas and to convey a right of ingress and egress for the purposes aforesaid. Grantors agree that any equipment installed, placed, or constructed in the Easement Property shall be permitted to remain in, on, or under the Easement Property for so long as the Grantee deems necessary and Grantors shall have no right to require Grantee to remove any such equipment.
- **3. PURCHASE PRICE:** The Buyers will pay as the total price for said easement the sum of \$2,900.00.
- **4. CONVEYANCE:** Conveyance shall be made to Grantee as directed by Grantee by separate Easement Agreement. Grantors warrant that Grantors are owners of the Easement Property in fee simple absolute and covenant to defend Grantee's easement rights against all claims and objections.
- 5. COVENANTS TO RUN WITH LAND: The rights, obligations, and covenants made and conveyed by the Easement Agreement shall run with the land and create equitable servitudes in favor of the real property benefitted thereby, shall be binding upon every person having any fee, leasehold or other interest therein, and shall inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their successors, assigns, heirs, and personal representatives.

- 6. **COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING:** This Contract For Conveyance Of Easement contains the complete understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to all matters referred to herein, and all prior representations, negotiations, and understandings are superceded hereby.
- 7. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract For Conveyance Of Easement and all rights and obligations with respect to all matters referred to herein, shall be interpreted, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Arkansas.
- 8. BINDING UPON SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: All of the terms and provisions of this Contract for Conveyance of Easement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors, and assigns.
- 9. MODIFICATIONS: This Contract for Conveyance of Easement may not be amended, modified, or changed, nor shall any waiver of any provision hereof be effective, except by an instrument in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of any such waiver, amendment, modification, change, or discharge is sought.

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT WHEN SIGNED BY BOTH GRANTORS AND GRANTEE AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

City of Jonesboro

Ву:		
- ,	Doug Formon, Mayor	
		THE ABOVE OFFER IS ACCEPTED ON
		GRANTOR Floyd Wineland
		Date 6/4/67

Virginia R. Wineland
Date6-4-07
GRANTOR Malla Carlo Todd Hansen Date 8/29/07
GRANTOR Amber D. Hansen Date 8/29/07

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD

BETT REMEMBERED, that on this day personally appeared before me the undersigned, a Notary Public, within and for the County and State aforesaid, duly qualified, commissioned and acting, Floyd Wineland and Virginia R. Wineland, husband and wife, to me well known, and who subscribed to the foregoing instrument and stated and acknowledged that they had signed, executed, and delivered the foregoing instrument for the consideration, uses, and purposes therein mentioned and set forth and relinquished their respective rights of dower, curtesy, and homestead, if any, in the subject property set forth in the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and seal on this 4 day of Jone, 2007.

Jarry Wardel Carl

My Commission Expires:

Feb. 14th 2010

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

OFFICIAL SEST

ARRY HARDWICK

STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD

BETT REMEMBERED, that on this day personally appeared before me the undersigned, a Notary Public, within and for the County and State aforesaid, duly qualified, commissioned and acting, Todd Hansen and Amber D. Hansen, husband and wife, to me well known, and who subscribed to the foregoing instrument and stated and acknowledged that they had signed, executed, and delivered the foregoing instrument for the consideration, uses, and purposes therein mentioned and set forth and relinquished their respective rights of dower, curtesy, and homestead, if any, in the subject property set forth in the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and seal on this 29th day of Quarist, 200

My Commission Expires:

Feb. 14-2010

"Easement Property"

A part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 14 North, Range 3 East, Craighead County, Arkansas, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 14 North, Range 3 East; Thence North 00 12'19" East, 61.15 feet to the Point of Beginning Proper; Thence North 00 12'19" East, 20.63 feet; Thence North 76 '02'31" East, 34.09 feet; Thence North 42 '26'18" East, 103.84 feet; Thence North 11 02'37" East, 118.31 feet; Thence South 78´57'23" East, 20.00 feet; Thence South 11 02'37" West, 85.54 feet; Thence North 42 26'18" East, 102.64 feet; Thence North 16 28'35" West, 44.58 feet; Thence North 76-24'42" West, 179.79 feet; Thence South 77-11'42" West, 10.20 feet; Thence North 00"12'19" East, 20.53 feet; Thence North 77-11'42" East, 10.27 feet; Thence South 76 '24'42" East, 144.70 feet; Thence North 53 '46'37" East, 92.17 feet; Thence South 36 T3'23" East, 20.00 feet; Thence South 53 46'37" West, 75.27 feet; Thence South 76 24'42" East, 25.13 feet; Thence South 16 28'35" East, 67.41 feet; Thence South 42"26'18" West, 39.95 feet; Thence North 82 11'57" East, 150.36 feet; Thence South 07 [48]03" East, 20.00 feet; Thence South 82 [11]57" West, 174.40 feet; Thence South 42"26'18" West, 190.99 feet; Thence South 76 02'31" West, 45.17 feet to the Point of Beginning Proper, containing 0.41 acres or 17907 square feet more or less

and...

A part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 14 North, Range 3 East, Craighead County, Arkansas, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 14 North, Range 3 East; Thence North 00°12′19″ East, 386.05 feet; Thence North 00°12′19″ East, 35.23 feet; Thence North 34°47′54″ East, 32.97 feet; Thence South 55°12′06″ East, 20.00 feet; Thence South 34°47′54″ West, 61.96 feet to the Point of Beginning Proper, containing 0.02 acres or 949 square feet more or less.

GOUSERS ANA City of Tonesboro Handfill Alineland Contract Conveyance wpd

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT

						File <u>N</u> o.			
		City of Jonesboro		Cens	ıs Tract <u>080041-00</u> M	Map Reference 27860			
	Property Address Str		County Craighe	nd	ate AR	Zip Code 72401			
	City <u>Jonesboro</u> Legal Description <u>Se</u>	 e Affached Legal	County Craighe						
FICA	Sale Price \$ NA	Date of Sale_N	IA Loan Term NA		Rights Appraised 🔯 F	ee	De Minimis PUD		
OEN:	Actual Real Estate Tax	es \$_1,4 <u>02.52</u> (yr)	Loan charges to be paid by sel	lei \$_NAOther sa	les concessions <u>NA</u> shington, Jonesboro				
	Lender/Client <u>CLIE</u>	NT: City of Jonesboro Appraise	Bob Gibson, CG0247		er Value of Gas Ease				
	occupant vacant								
	Location	Urban	Suburban	Rural	Carbilla		Avg. Fair Poor		
	Built Up Growth Rate	Uver 75% Fully Dev. Rapid	⊠ 25% to 75% ⊠ Steady	l_ ∫ Under 25% 「	Employment Stability Convenience to Employ	1 7			
	Property Values	runy dev. napid Increasing	Stable	Declining	Convenience to Shopping	ng []			
	Demand/Supply	Shortage Shortage	🔀 In Balance	Oversupply	Convenience to Schools				
	Marketing Time	Under 3 M	-2	Over 6 Mos.	Adequacy of Public Tra Recreational Facilities				
9	Present Land Use	25% 1 Family % 2-4 Fa % Industrial 70% Vacan		no "" 2% commercial	Adequacy of Utilities	1, 2			
뚪	Change in Present Lar		Likely (*)	Taking Place (*)	Property Compatibility				
EE CHECK		(*) From <u>Vac</u>		idential5 % Vacant	Protection from Detrime Police and Fire Protection				
E	Predominant Occupan Single Family Price Ra	•	Tenant to \$ 200,000 Predominan	5_% vacani it Value \$ 100,000	General Appearance of				
	Single Family Age		o 60 yrs. Predominant Aç		Appeal to Market	•			
	0	han faster from 11	overable offertine months (1997)	a public porto -stt-	iou poiss). Cubi4?-	hound to the made to	v Huar 62 45		
		omments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): Subject is bound to the north by Hwy 63, to ne east by Hwy 63, to the south by Woodsprings Rd, and to the west by Strawfloor Rd. Subject is part of the city landfill. The location has a							
		east by Hwy 63, to the south by Woodsprings Rd, and to the west by Strawfloor Rd. Subject is part of the city landfill. The location has a pative effect on value.							
	Dimensión Company			10	Ca It or Arra-	1 10	Lat		
	Dimensions <u>See S</u> Zoning classification			/***********************************	Sq. Ft. or Acres ovements	Corner do not conform to zonir			
	Highest and best use								
	Public	Other (Describe)	OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS	Topo Rolling Hills					
	Elec. 🔀 Gas		t Access 🏻 🔀 Public 👢 Prin ce Asphalt	vate Size Above Aver Shape Irregular	age				
SITE	Water 🔀		tenance 🔀 Public 🗌 Priv		_ ,				
	San. Sewer		Storm Sewer Curb/Gutte				<u> </u>		
		Underground Elect. & Tel. Sidewalk Street Lights Is the property located in a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area? No Yes vorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions): Subject valuation will be that of a gas line							
Ī			nt adverse easements, encroachments of from the Jonesboro landfil						
Ī	property value.								
	The undersinged has re	orited three recent cales of no	onerties most similar and provinces	to subject and has consid	ared these in the market a	nalysis. The description in	cludas a dollar		
	adjustment reflecting m	The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the market analysis. The description includes a dollar adjustment reflecting market reaction to those items of significant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant item in the comparable property is superior or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (-) adjustment is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject; if a significant item in the comparable is inferior to or less							
			us (-) adjustment is made thus redi stment is made thus increasing the			π in the comparable is inf	erior to or less		
	ITEM	SUBJECT PROPERTY	COMPARABLE NO. 1		PARABLE NO. 2	COMPARAB	LE <u>NO. 3</u>		
	Address Strawfloor		See	Addenda					
I	Jonesbord Proximity to Subject	o, AR							
IS	Sales Price	\$NA	<u> </u>	Eggs San	\$		\$		
ANALYSIS	Price	\$	\$		**************************************		\$		
A AN	Data Source Date of Sale and	Inspection	DECODITION	\\$ Adjust DECORIES	ION J. C. A. R. T.	DEACHIOTICS!			
DATA	Time Adjustment	NA DESCRIPTION	DESCRIPTION +(-)\$ Adjust. DESCRIPT	1 <u>ON</u> + (-)\$ Adjust	DESCRI <u>P</u> TI <u>ON</u>	+(-)\$ Adjust.		
ŒŢ	Location	Suburban							
MAR	Site/View	.43 ac + -							
		·							
	Salac or Eineneine	 NA							
	Sales or Financing Concessions	TANZ] 		
	Net Adj. (Total)		+ - \$		\$	+ -	\$		
	Indicated Value of Subject		Net of						
_	Comments on Market	Data:	Net	Net :	<u>~ % } </u>	Net %	<u>\$</u>		
	- Styling to								
	Comments and Carrelli	one of Approint							
	Comments and Conditi	ons of Appraisal;			· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
NOI			Y The second sec	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
ILIAT	Final Dagonallistics		1 15 111 State Sta						
RECONCILIAT	Final Reconciliation:		HAJE TO				<u>-</u>		
_		<i></i>	TIPED E						
	I ESTIMATE THE MORI	KET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF	3, 2007	to be \$ 2,900					
	1		CG0247 / w =						
	Boll Gibson, CG0	247	mercasi di Managaria			Did Not Physically Insp	ant Property		
	Appraiser(s)	247	Review Appraiser (if a	pplicable)	I_ i Dia	I DIM MOLENNSICALLY INST	ect Property		
	K]		F 10.40 **						

